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~ Epigene International

CONSULTING GEOLOGISTS

August 15, 1996
\-....—/—-

Mr. J. W. Silveira

J. W. Silveira Company
499 Embarcadero
Oakland, CA 94606

Subject: Tank Closure Report for Property Located at 744 BEast 12th Street, Oakland
: (former Harley Davidson Dealership, StID # 2947) _

Dear Mr. Silveira,

The site is located at 744 East 12th Street at the intersection with 8th Avenue in Oakland. A site
location map is shown on Figure 1.The tank was located below the sidewalk area on the north side
of 8th Avenue approximately 70 feet northeast of the curb line of 12th Street. A site plan that shows

the former tank location and area of excavation is presented on Figure 2.

The tank was approximately 500 gallons in size and reportedly used for gasoline. Because of thg age
of the tank, it is assumed that the gasoline was leaded. A tank removal application was submitted to
the City of Qakland and Alameda County and approved pi‘ior to the work. Copies of misc. Permits

and receipts are included in Appendix D. The Tank Closure Plan is presented in Appendix C.

The excavation and removal was carried out by Bema.tbe‘. and Brinker, Inc. of Oakland. The top of the
tank was exposed on April 2, 1996. Water was encountered m the excavation and had to be removed

by vacuum truck service. The water appears to have come from the tank as groundwater is
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significantly bélow the depth of the tank.

The tank was removed on April 3, 1996, Dry ice was placed in the tank to diéplace hydrocarbon fumes
and render the tank inert. Mr. Leroy Griffin of the Oakland Fire Department and Mr. Barney Chan
of The Alameda Cbunty Department of Environmental Heaith Department were on site during the

removal,

The tank was single-wall steel construction. It was rusted and had several doles on the top. One seam
had corrosion holes along it. There was also a half inch hole in the bottom of the tank at the fill end
(east side). Figure 3 shows a detail of the tank in the excavation. A portion of the piping between the

tank and the outside edge of the building was broken off and removed during the tank removal. A

short section of the piping adjaqent to the building wéé l_eﬂ in place. | ( Wﬂqf ﬁ,(}w,(’ W q///ﬁ,u f

The tank was removed from the site and disposed of by Erickson. A copy of the manifest is included

in Appendix B.

Soil below the tank was discolored and had a gasoline odor, especially at thé fill end. Over-excavation
“of the contaminated soil extended to a depth of approximafely 10 feet. Five soil samples were
collected from the excavation. The locafions and depths are shdwn on Figure 3. The samples were
collected by driving a brass tube into soil brought to the surface by the backhoe bucket. The samples

were labeled, sealed and placed in a cooled ice chest.

The samples were transported to a State-certified laboratory under chain-of-custody control. Each
sample was ahalyzed for THP as gasoline, BTEX and total lead. The results of the analysis are
summarized in Table 1. The certified laboratory report and copies of the chain-of-custody

documentation are presented in Appendix A.
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The spoil from the over-excavation was stored inside the building. A soil profile was prepared for
disposal of the soil at the BFI facility on Vasco Road in Livermore. In addition to the existing data,
BFI requested a four to one composite from the spoil pile for TCLP Benzene. These samples were

collected on June 3, 1996, The results of this analysis are also included in Appendix A.

BFI accepted the soil and it was taken to the Vasco Road facility on June 14, 1996. A copy of the

manifest for the disposal of the soil is presented in Appendix B.

Based on the results of the analysis of the soil saniples from fhe exéavation, it is récommended that-
two hydro punches be installed that extend toﬁ groundwa'tgr.‘ Groundwater _séniples will be collected -
to assess whether or not the groundwater has been impacted. At least two. soil samples will be -
collected from each hydro punch probe Samples wdl be ana!yzed for TPH as gasoline, BTEX and -

total lead.

Electrical fines are present directly above the former tank location, therefore it is not possible to put
a hydro punch there. It is recommended that one hydro punch be located inside the building and the ..

second in the street as close to the tank location as possible. - .

Groundwater was not encountered in the excavation and the depth to groundwater is not presently |

known. It is estimated to be approximately 15 to 20 feet based on the hydrogeologic setting. The

screened portion of the hydro punch will extend 5 feet into the saturated. zone. The hydro punch holes

will be grouted to the surface after collection of the samples.

After receiving the results of the groundwater analysis a risk assessment will be carried out. Based

on the results of the risk assessment, recommendations will be pr0v1ded regardmg whether or not any

additional site characterlzatlon and/or remediation is required.
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It was a pleasure to be of service'to you on this project. Should you have any questions please contact
the undersigned. 1 will meet with Mr. Barney Chan of Alameda County Department of Environmental
Health to discuss the proposed investigation of the site. Based on that, a cost estimate will be
prepared as a'separate document. We are prepared to initiate the hydro punch investigation upon

receiving your authorization to proceed.

Sincerely,

Ne 1136

" CERTIFIED
ENGINEERING
BEOLOGIST

S/
OF CALEOS

John N, Alt
Certified Engineering Geologist No. 1136

Attachments

CC:  Mr. James Brinker, Bernabe and Brinker
Mr. Robert Shapiro, Esq.
Mr. Barney Chan, Alameda County




Table t-Results of Soil Sample Analysis in PPM, 744 East 12th Street, Oakland

Sample No. Depth Location TPHG Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene | Xylenes Lead
S-1 7' East Wall 18 12 0.54 0.49 12 56
S-2 10’ Center " 580 4.6 30 13 61 6.8
S-3 8' East Wall 92 0.70 0.61 031 1.1 12
S-4 9" South Wall 900 16 6.1 17 48 34
S-5 10’ West Wall 1300 12 60 28 120 6.4
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110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA. 94553

McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC. Tele: 510-798-1620 Fax: 510-798-1622

-

04/12/96

Dear John:
Enclosed are:
1). the results of 5 samples from your # 96-149; 744 East 12th St., Oakland project,
2). a QC report for the above samples
3). a copy of the chain of custody, and
4). a bill for analytical services.

If you have any questions please contact me. McCampbell Analytical Laboratories strives for excellence in quality,

service and cost. Thank you for your business and I look forward to working with you again.

Yours truly,

e

Edward Hamilton




110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553

McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC. Tele: 510-798-1620_Fax: 510-798-1622

Epigene International Client Project ID: # 96-149; 744 East 12th|Date Sampled: 04/03/96
38750 Paseo Padre Pkwy, # A1l | St» Oakland Date Received: 04/05/96
Fremont, CA 94536 Client Contact: John Alt Date Extracted: 04/05/96
Client P.O: Date Analyzed: 04/05-04/06/96
Gasoline Range (C6-C12) Volatile Hydrocarbons as Gasoline*, with BTEX*
EPA methods 5030, modified 8015, and 8020 or 602; California RWQCB {SF Bay Region} method GCEFID{3030}
: . + Ethylben- % Rec.
Lab ID Client ID Matrix | TPH(g) Benzene | Toluene zene Xylenes Surrogate
62984 S-1 5 18,a 1.2 0.54 0.49 1.2 102
62985 S-2 5 580,a 4.6 30 13 6l 102
62986 8-3 ) 92,a 0.70 0.61 0.31 1.1 103
62987 S-4 ) 900,a 16 6.1 17 43 102
62988 3-5 S 1300,a 12 60 28 120 103
Reporting Limit unless other- w 50 ug/L 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5
wise stated; ND means not !:ie:
tected above the reporting limit S L.Omgkg | 0.005 0.005 0.005 0.005

* water and vapor samples are reported in ug/L, soil samples in mg/kg, and all TCLP extracts in mg/L

# cluttered chromatogram; sample peak coelutes with surrogate peak

+ The fgllowin% de_sc_ri{:rtions ofthe TPH chromatogram are cursory in nature and McCampbell Analytical is ot
tesponsible for their interpretation: 33 unmodified or weakly modified gasoline is significant; b) heavier gasoline
range compounds are SIFmﬁcant(age gasoline?); ¢) lighter gasoline range compounds (the most mobile fraction)
are significant; d} gasoline range compounds having broa chror_natog'aphlc peaks are significant; biologicall
altered gasoline?; e} TPH pattern that does not appear to be derived from gasoline (?); f) one to a few isolate

peaks present; %) stronglyaged %asoline or dig:selran§e compounds are significant; h) lighter than water immiscible
sheen is present; i) liquid sample that contains greater than ~ 5 vol. % sediment; jJ no recognizable pattern,

DHS Certification No. 1644 e g Edward Hamilton, Lab Director



McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC,

110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553
Tele: 510-798-1620 Fax: 510-798-1622

Epigene International
38750 Paseo Padre Pkwy, # A1l

Fremont, CA 94536

Client Project ID: # 96-149; 744 East 12th
St., Qakland

Date Sampled: 04/03/96

Date Received: 04/05/96

Client Contact: John Alt

Date Extracted: 04/05/96

Client P.O: Date Analyzed: 04/05/96
. Lead
LLPA analytical methods 6010/200.7, 239.2*
. . . o * % Recovery
Lab ID Client ID Matrix | Extraction Lead Surrogate
62984 5-1 S TTLC 56 90
62985 S-2 ] TTLC 6.8 93
62986 5-3 S TTLC 12 91
62987 S-4 S TTLC 34 90
62988 8-5 s TTLC 6.4 9]
Reporting Limit untless otherwise stated; 8 TTLC 30mg/kg
ND means not detected above the re-
porting limit w TTLC 0.005 mg/L
- STLC,TCLP 0.2 mg/L

22

* soil samples are reported in me/ke, and water samples and all STLC & TCLP extracts in mg/L

# surrogate diluted out of range; N/A means surrogate not applicable to (his analysis

+ Lead is analysed vsing EPA method 6010 (ECPYfor soils, STLC & TCLP extracts and method 2392 (AA Furnace} for water samples

o EPA extraction methods 1311(TCLP), 3010/3020{water, TTLC), 3040{organic matrices, TTLC), 3050(solids,TTLC); STLC from CA Title

i) liquid sample that contains greater than ~ 2 vol. % sediment; this sediment is extracted with the liquid, in accordance with EPA
methodologies and can significantly effect reported metal concentrations.

DHS Certification No. 1644

S < Edward Hamilton, Lab Director




McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC.

110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553
Tele: 510-798-1620 Fax: 510-798-1622

QC REPORT FOR AA METALS

Date: 04/05/96

Matrix: Soil

| Concentration ¥ Recovery

| Analvyte {mg/kg,mg/L) Amount RPD

| Sample MS MSD Spiked MS MSD

I

|

| Total Lead 0.0 1.5 4.6 5.0 89 91 2.0
[Total Cadmium N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A
| Tetal Chromium N/a N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A

I
!
I
{
|
|
|
| Total Nickel | w/A
I
l
I
I
I
|
I
I

| I
| I
I I
| I
I I
I I
| A |
N/A | N/A | N/A N/A N/A
I |
I I
| I
I |
I |
f I
I |
I I

N/A
|Total zine N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A
I
I
| TCLP Lead 0.00 5.15 5.20 5.0 103 104 1.1
I
|
|organic Lead N/A N/a N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A
|

¥ Rec. = [M& - Sample} / amcunt spiked x 100

RPD = (MS - MSD) / (MS + MSD) x 2 x 100
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CHAIN OF CUSTODY A\ CONSUITING GEOLOGITS

38750 Paseo Padre Parkway, Sulte A-l]
Op Laboratory: McCampbell Analytical Fremont, California, 94536
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110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553

McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC. Tele: 510-798-1620 Fax: 510-798-1622

06/10/96

Dear Joha:
Enclosed are:
1). the results of 1 samples from your 744 East 12th Street project,
2). a QC report for the above samples
3}. a copy of the chain of custody, and
4). a bill for analytical services.

1f you have any questions please contact me. McCampbell Analytical Laboratories strives for excellence in quality,

service and cost. Thank you for your business and I look forward to working with you again.

Yours truly,

it A

Edward Hamilton




McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC,

110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553
Tele: 510-798-1620 Fax: 510-798-1622

Epigene International
38750 Paseo Padre Pkwy, # All

Fremont, CA 94536

Client Project 1D: 744 East 12th Street

Date Sampled: 06/03/96

Date Received: 06/03/96

Client Contact: John Alt

Date Extracted: 06/03-06/04/96

Client P.O:

Date Analyzed: 06/04/96

Gasoline Range (C6-C12) Volatile Hydrocarbons as Gasoline*, with BTEX*

EPA methods 5030, medified 8015, and 8020 or 602; California RWQCB (SF Bay Region) method GCF1D(5030)

" )
Lab ID Client ID Matrix 'I‘Pl-I(g)Jr Benzene | Toluene Eﬂg:]b:n Xylenes SlﬁrRogezi e
65603 S-1234 |ZHETCLP| - ND 101
Reporting Limit unless TCLP 0.1mg/L 0.001 0.001 0.001 0.001
otherwise stated; ND
means not detected
above the reporting limit 5 1.0 mg/kg 0.005 0.005 0.005 0.005

* water and vapor samples are reported in ug/L, soil samples in mg/kg, and all TCLP extracts in mg/L
# cluttered chromatogram; sample peak coelutes with surrogate peak

+ The following descriptions of the TPH chromatogram are cursory in nature and McCampbell Analytical is not
responsible for their interpretation: a) unmodified or weakly modified gasoline is significant; b) heavier éasollme
range compounds are significant(aged gasoline?); ¢) h%hter dgasolme range compounds (the most mobile fraction)
are significant; d) gasoline range compounds having broad chromatographic peaks are significant; biologicall
altered gasoline?; ¢) TPH pattern that does not appear to be derived from gasoline (?); f) one to a few isolate

peakspresent; g) gtrqng}g aged gasoline or digsel ran%e compounds are significant; h) lighter than water immiscible
sheen is present; i) liquid sample that contains greater than - 5 vol. % sediment; j) no recognizable pattern.

DHS Certification No. 1644 g // Edward Hamilton, Lab Director




McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC,

110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553
 Tele; 510-798-1620 Fax: 510-798-1622

QC REPORT FOR HYDROCARBON ANALYSES

Date: 06/04/96

Matrix:; TCLP

Concentration (ug/L}

% Recovery

l | | !
| Analyte | | Amount | RPD
| | Sample MS MSD | spiked | M3 MSD
| | | |
| | | I
| TPH {(gas) | 0.0 112.4 115.0 | 100.0 | 112.4 115.0 2.3
| Benzene | 0.0 10.7 10.9 | 10.0 | 107.0 109.0 1.9
| Toluene | 0.0 10.2 10.5 | 10.0 | 102.0 105.0 2.9
| Ethyl Benzene | 0.0 10.1 10.4 | 10.0 | 101.0 104.0 2.9
| Xylenes | 0.0 30.8 31.5 | 30.0 | 102.7 105.0 2.2
| | | I
| | | I
| TPH (diesel) | N/a N/A N/A | N/A | N/A N/A N/A
| | | I
| | | |
| TRPH | N/A N/A N/A | N/A | N/A N/A N/A
| (0il & grease} | | |
| | | |

¥ Rec, = {MS - sample) / amount apiked » 100

RPD = {MS -~ M3D) / {MS + MSD} x 2 x 10¢
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APPENDIX B

MANIFESTS FOR DISPOSAL OF TANK AND SOIL
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APPENDIX C

TANK CLOSURE PLAN
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OAKLAND,

PHONE NO.

HAZARDOUS MATERIALS DIVISION
80 SWAN WAY,

ebrays _u.._ao._m._om.:_._

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
2
2
8
UNDERGROUND TANK CLOSURE PLAN
a4 & &« Complete according to attached instructions * & &
FORMER HARLEY DAVIDSON

NA

ALAMEDA COUNTY HEALTH CARE SERVICES AGENCY

J.W.Silveira Company

e e T

o 8 T g
S

s 2777 Jm\%%w\:\\ S Y,

| O \név%\ tautzd) astreroeds 3oelold

Oakland
Oakland

J.W.Silveiré‘Company

Generator name under which tank will be manifested
EPA I.D. No. under which tank will be manifested

Address 499 Embarcadero,Oaklandcity, State

Land Ownery

City

Business Owner
City

Business Name
7. Site Address _744 East 12th Street
rev 12/90

1.
4.
5.

-




7. Consultant
C e e 2T . =
Address _'2 et agéfa WooD < &
city Oakland CA. Qﬁﬁﬂﬂ-fiqégﬁ7 Phone 510-451-3482
8. Contact Person for Investigation
Phone 510-451-3482
, \ 1 (one)
9. Number of tanks being closed under this plan
Length of piping being removed under this plan __'°0 feet
Total number of tanks at facility | (one)
10. State Registered Hazardous Waste Transporters/Facilities (see
instructions).
*%* Underground tanks are hazardous waste and must be handled #**
as hazardous waste
a) Product/Residual Sludge/Rinsate Transporter
Name Vaste 0il Recovery Systems EPA I.D. No. CAD000626515
Hauler License No. 843" License Exp. Date QEEZ#11L1294
Addras%%54ﬂ1 Leona Street
city Oakland, state CA _ 2§p94605
b) Product/Residual Sludge/Rinsate Disposal Site
Name _Demenno-Kerdoon EPA I.D. No. CAT080013352
Address 2000 North Alameda
City Compton State CA zip 90222
rev 3/92 . -2 -

Contractor

BERNABE AND BRINKER, INC.

1. =it
Address eet :22 fd WD 27

»

9#e08 510-451-3482
cigy O2ktand . CA. FH L . Phone

_ . - ki
License Typa A-HAZ ID4 61061

*Effective Jarnmry 1, 1992, Buminess and Professionsl Code Section 7058.7 requires prime contractors to slso hold
Ruzardous Weste Certification {ssusd by the State Contractors License Board. Indicste that the certificate has
beent received, in sddition, to holding the sppropriate contractors license type.

JAMES BRINKER




c) Tank and Piping Transporter

Name Exrickson 1INC. EPA I.D. No. CAD009466392
Hauler License No. 0019 ! License Exp. Date 5-31-25

Address 55 Parr Blvd

city Richmond state CA _ zip 94801

d) Tank and Piping Disposal Site

Name _Erickson INC, EPA I.D. No. _CAT009466392

Address 53 Parr Blvd.

city _Richmond State CA., 2ip 94801

11. Experienced Sample Collector
John Alt

Name
Epigene International

Company
Address 38750 Paseo Padre Parkway

510-791-1986

city _Fremont " gtate CA_ Zip 94536  Phone

12. Laboratory
Name McCampbell Analytical

Address 11052nd Avenue Scouth # b?

city Pacheco State _CA Zip 94533

State Certification No. 1644

13. Have tanks or pipes leaked in the past? Yes [ ] No [H

1f yes, describe.

rev 3/92 . - -

Al



14. Describe methods to be used for rendering tank inert

C02, Dry Ice

Beforae tanks are pumped out and inerted, all associated piping
must be flushed out into the tanks. All accessible agsociated
piping must then be removed. Inaccessible piping must be
.plugged.

The Bay Area Air Quality Management District (771-6000), along
with local Fire and Building Departments, must also be contacted
for tank removal permits. Fire departments typically require the
use of explosion proof combustible gas meters to verify tank
inertness. It is the contractor's responsibility to bring a
working combustible gas meter on site to verify tank inertness.

15. Tank History and Sampling Information

Tank Material to
. be sampled Location and
Capacity Use History (tank contents, Depth of
(see instructions) soil, ground- Samples

water, etc.)

250 gallon Leaded gasoline soil 2 feet below
Empty for ten years the bottom of
the tank
groundwater if possible

One soil sample must be collected for every 20 feaet of piping that
is removed. A ground water sample must be collected should any ground

vater be present in the excavation.

-4 -
rev 12/90



Excavated/Stockpiled Soil

Volune

20 yards

Stockpiled Soil
(Estimated)

Sampling Plan

Copposite three soil samples

The Tri-Regional Board racommended mini
and practical guantitation reporting limi
See attached Table 2.

Stockpiled scil must be placed on bermed plastic and must be
completely covered by plastioc sheeting.

16. Chemical methods and assoclated detection limits to be used
for analyzing samples

mum verification analyses
ts should be followed.

contaminant| EPA, DHS, or Other EPA, DHS, or Method
Sought Sample Preparation other Analysis Detection
Method Number Method Number Limit
, TPH Gasolind GCFID (5030) ’W”‘ %M‘
BTX&E B020 or 8240 Sk BIE®
gk | Total Lead AA m’
TPH AND
S BTX&E 8260

rev 12/90

17. Submit Site Health and Safety Plan (See Instructions)




18, Submit Worker's Compensation Certificate copy

Name of Insurer _STATE WORKMENS COMPENSATION

19. Submit Plot Plan (See Instructions)
20. Enclose Deposit (See Instructions)

21. Report any leaks or contamination to this office within 5 days.
of discovery. The report shall be made on an Underground
Storage Tank Unauthorized Leak/Contamination Site Report form.
(see Instructions)

22, Submit a closure report to this office within 60 days of the
tank removal. This report must contain all the information listed
in item 22 of the instructions.

I declare that to the best af my knowledge and belief the statements
and information provided above are correct and true.

I understand that information in addition to that provided above may
be needed in order to obtain an approval from the Department of
Environmental .Health and that no work is to begin on this project
until this plan is approved.

I understand that an changes in design, materials or equipment will
void this plan if prior approval is not obtained.

I understand that all work performed during this project will be done
in compliance with all applicable OSHA (Occupational Safety and Health
Administration) requirements concerning personnel health and safety.

I understand that site and worker safety are solely the responsibility
of the property owner or his agent and that this responsibility is not
shared nor assumed by the County of Alameda.

Once I have received nj stamped, accepted closure plan, I will
contaot the project Hasardous Materials Specialist at least three

working days in advance of site work to sthedule the required
inspections., : :

Signature of Contractor
Name (please type)  ERNESTp F. Bﬁmﬁﬁ JR

Signatu

Date

)( Signature of 8ite - o/p,e'i;ator,
Name (please 34riié J.W/éilveira

’
¢ M

‘8ignature

Date _May

rev 12/90




ALAMEDA COUNTY HAZARDOUS MATERIALS DIVISION
Acknowledgement of Refund Recipient for Site Account

DEPOSITOR FILLS OUT PER SITE
== REQUIRED --

The depositor will use this form to acknowledge that the property
owner or his or her designee will receive any refund due at the
completion of all deposit/refund projects at the site listed below.

SITE NUMBER/ADDRESS: REFUND RECIPIENT-PROPERTY OWNER

Site Number

Former Harley Davidson X . Bowbara S, herres

Owner's Hame

Company Name

744 East 12th Street

Street Address

¥_(2839 Cofton Bivd.

Owner's Address

Oakland, CA. 94606 '.)( Oalland., Cor 44Ebt1
City Zip Code

Owner's City State iip

I have read the description of the project Deposit/Refund
Preocedure, and have had an cpoortunity to ask gquestions abcut it.
I understand that regardless of who deposits mcney into the site
account, any deposii.monev remaining at the completion of all
‘proiects being gefidweted ak’this site will be refunded solelv to
the orovertv o@mer” or hif or her desidnee.

ra

X LG e 5394

" S
;f a{a/( Depogitor

Date

°'/JQ._' Barbare. Gilveive

Depos{tor Name

X d-. dl}uulrfu Com pany
Company Name J

A 499 Empareoders

Street Address

A Oaldanad o 9tbol
tity 7 21p
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APPENDIX D

COPIES OF MISC. PERMITS AND RECEIPTS




. O
EXCAVATION PERMIT ~ aw

TO EXCAVATE IN STREETS OR OTHER SPECIFIED WORK ENGINEERING

l PAGE 2 of 2

PERMIT NUMBER SITE ADDRESS/LOCATION
l Xqéﬁb 272/ T4y - E lz—(:l/\ <

APPROX. START DATE APPROX. END DATE 24-HOUR EMERGENCY PHONE NUMBER

RN YA wis|{at (Permi box valld whthout 24-Hour mumber) Yis —394¢E& 2.
CONTRACTOR'S LICENSE # AND CLASS CITY BUSINESS TAX # :
- 6lok (T
ATTENTION:
1} State Iaw requires that the contractor/owner call Underground Service Alert {USA) two working days before excavating. This permit is not valid unless applicant has secured an

inquiry identification mumber issued by USA. The USA telephone mumber i 1 (800) 642-2444, UNDERGROUND SERVICE ALERT (USA) #

2) | 48 hours prior to starting work, YOU MUST CALL (510) 238-3651 TO SCHEDULE AN INSPECTION.

OWNER/BUILDER

1 hereby affirm that 1 am exempt from the Contrector's License Law for the following reason {Sec. 7031.5 Business and Professions Code: Any city or county which requires a permic 1o
construet, ster, improve, demolish, or repair any structure, prior to its basuance, also requires the applicant for such permit 1o file m 3igned siatement thee he s licensed pursuent to the
provisions of the Comractor's License taw Chapter 9 {commencing with Sec. 7000) of Division 3 of the Business and Professions Code, or that he Is exempt therefrom and the basis for the
alleged exemption. Any violation of Scction 7031.5 by any applicam for » parmit subjects the applicant to a civil penalty of not more than $500):

O 1, a8 an owner of the property, or my employess with wages as their sole compensation, will do the work, and the structure is not intended or offered for sale (Sec. 7044, Business
Professions Code: The Contractor's License Lww does not apply to an owner of property who builds or improves therean, and who does such work himself or through his own employecs,
provided that such improvements are ot intended or offered for sale. 1f however, \he building or improvement is 10ld within one year of completion, the owner-builder will have the
burden of proving that lve did not build or improve for the purpose of sale). .

O 1, &s owner of the propesty, am exempt from the sale requirements of the above due to: {1) | am improving my principal place of residence or appurtenances thereta, (2) the work will
be performed prior to sale, (3) [ have resided in the residence for the 12 momths prior to completion of the work, and (4) 1 have not claimed excmption on this subdivision on more than tvo
strucnires more than once during any three-year period. (Sez. 7044 Business and Professions Code).

O I, a9 owner of the property, am exclusively contracting with licensed contractors to construct the project, (Sec. 7044, Busincss and Professions Code: The Contractor's License Law
docs not apply to an owner of property whe builds or improves thereon, and who contracts for such projects with & contractor(s) ficensed pursusnt to the Contractor'y License law).

O 1am exempt under Sec. + B&PC for this reason

WORKER'S COMPENSATION
o [ hereby affirm that [ have a certificate of consent to self-insure, or s certificate of Worker's Compensation Insurance, or a cettified copy thereof (Sec. 3700, Labor Code).

Policy # Company Name

O 1 cetify that In the performance of the work for which this permit i issued, | shall not employ any person in any manner 3o &8 to become subject to the Warker's Compenyation Laws
of Californis {not required for work valucd at one hundred dollars ($100) or less).

NOTICE TO APPLICANT: If, afier making this Certificate of Exemption, you should become subject to the Worker’s Compensation provisions of the Labor Code, you must forthwith
comply with such provisions ot this permit shall be deemed revoked. This permit is lssued pursuant to all provisions of Chapter 6, Articte 2 of the Qakland Municipal Code. It is gramed
upon the express condition that the permittee shall be responsible for all claims and liabilities arising out of work performed under the permit or arising out of permittee's failure to perform
the obligations with respect 1o street maintcnance, The permitice shall, and by scceptance of the permit agress to defend, indemnify, save and hold harmless the City, its officers and
employces, from and against any and alf suits, claims, or actions brought by any person for or on account of any bodily injuries, disease or itiness or damage to persons andfor property
sustained or ariting in the construction of the work performed under the permit of In consequence of permittce’s failure Lo perform the obligations with respect to strect maintenance. This
permit is void 90 days from the date of issuance unless an extension is granted by the Director of the Office of Planning and Building.

py 2ffirvn that 1 am licensed under provisions of Chapter 9 of Division 3 of the Busincss and Professions Code and my license is in full force and effect {If contractor), that | have read
st the above information is wue i correct under penalty of law.

2.7 4’('“?.(

: Contractor 1 Qwner Date
SPECIAL PAVING DETAIL .~ | HOLIDAY RESTRICTION? LIMITED OPERATION AREA?
REQUIRED? ES_XTiNO (NOV 1 . JAN 1) 8 YES J¥UNO {TAM-9AM % 4PM-6PM) 0 YES O NO

ISSUEDBY. - (] . . DATE ISSUED

4-(~74

forms/opsiexcavate pald (1995




RECEIPT NO.
> PAYMENT RECEIPT - CITY OF OAKLAND
[ BUSINESS TAX O orHen RT.# ACGQUNT/ INVOICE NO.
[] MANDATORY GARBAGE é‘/& J

BUSINESS NAME & LOGATION / SERVICE ADDRESS

5«1#@:—40 k

Je

RlAgle
TAX YEAR/ SVC. PER. DX G, CHARGE DOLLARS —eENTs|
/‘?9’& 1. Orearee O $ ﬂ; ‘
ATE PAID . Tt $ F) 95
§ 2% 4 (o 3. PRIORAMOUNT DUE $
CHECK NO. A . wrerest (1 PER MONTH) $ ,3 9/% _
% ¥3 | ENTER TOTALLINES 1-4 $ j"s/ f=
PLEASE RETAIN FOR
YOUR RECORDS. t @ ,

Received By



. conrocs NO 735983
Eﬁsfflcéz‘gr;l’d . Cash Racsipt Voucher# [ R+ .+ | Check %

N CASH R e

Payment Received from: w M é‘{t\ﬂw { -D\t,

DIRECT CASH CREDITS _
ttem Remarks [ Fund/SF [organization] Account | ool IVl Loc | Task | ooPt | Fixed Asset No Trans|Revenuel . Amaunt
1 ok Lmai 4 110000 ROIO 42472 L ] )5 |
2 : _ .
.....'3 — b
4 . o | i o R
5 i .
) S54q o~ SUBTOTAL /120.—~
Auxiliary Recetpt Feference # q‘ 6 ¢ [ Q_ y
Explanation: _. ' '
ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLES
ltem ' . Description - Cos 1o ¥ Customer Number | Invoice Number S0 Amount
1) . |50~
3 I .
3] e .
4 .
5 .
i SUBTOTAL .
Received by: Entered by: . m [ =0 -
Firp. B L o Bl (e
Department Collecting the Cash Treasury Section
SEu EXIR WL
Received by RRCC or Grant Fiscal Affairs
010-010-6 {7/88} Original to Customer. Yellow to Revenue Reporing/Cash Coilecton or Grant Fiscal Aftarrs Section. Pink 16 Treasury Section. Goldenrod 1o Origirawng Department



mm :
\
N
‘ EE N N BB EE ..

N
REF./ COUNTY OF ALAMEDA DATE :
H%\m )a, | OFFICE OF THE AUDITOR-CONTROLLER \ ob 1 ! 67(/ l

A/C NO.
Ne 725634 ARG
HISCELLANEOUS RECEIPT -
AR

DOLLARS
Raohs e 4 RoinPor T 2l - 204 K, Nallsd CA A0
FOR: GOt mor & t@;b@iéé@..._______i ___________________
Y S |24 S Oﬁ{i\w.‘dﬁ FULO b

RECEIVED ! DEPT.

EE oAy . St | |/ 30-45 3
771 CASH |ﬁ PERSONAL /CASHIER'S CHECK/M. O. # [S5S5] [ OTHER:

110-1 (Rev 107/85) [O134E (08)] 3-part pistribution: White - Payor Yellow & Pink - Depart.




Permit No
CITY OF GAKLAND .
FIRE MARSHAL'S OFFICE _ Copies to
ROOM 201, CITY HALL
OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA 94512 Date Issued
173- 85

APPLICATION for PERMIT o INSTALL, REMOVE or REPAIR TANKS

: Of//ﬁ/ﬁ% _.

. : @ I Gt fust imide the b o
~ Application is hereby made for permit 15 i ?::lo 'I“ tank and excavate, commencing “i;“%!fill:':",:o :1: ri;ulr':’lum

on iho.%ldo of ?A’l‘/ = : ' @éﬁ:odj_n /fl)? "/S;;..N'
:13“ ”Si:ll:f :?— d/ Q é / 1;2 ﬂxw vanus Pretant storage O
O\vnog_a/’__"&);gz.j__%d&y nﬁii@bﬁd@ﬁ/ﬁﬁﬂmm {7 bt g S éf = (’ ﬁ(?

Appuumﬁﬂﬂﬁﬁéﬁﬁm.& 4 % i -3
Remeds_ D Caral 7AVA

' 7
Sidewalk surface to be disturbe Number of Tanks / Cnpaciiyb)o Gallons each
' Signatu y /
N gnature %
w2 E
?é o]
Enve
s Bae-07 LB/8T) 2]




CITY DF OAKLAND
J!ﬂffit:e of Planning and Building

Broadway, End F1, Dakland LA, 94512
Phone: (516)230-4774 FAX: (518)238-2263

PAYMENT RECEIPT

cationd: X9660272 Paymentk: 891

SPRICATION FEE ‘ $48.80
XCAVATION PERNIT $195. 09
l Subtotal: $235, 89
Sales Tax: $.68

xxxxxx TOTAL PAID: SEJS @
Check Payment: $235.08

T T

: BERMABE AND ERINKER IHWC
: B4/81/96 Time: 18:18:33
By: 11  Repister RB2 Receipt¥ BA3S9S
n‘mumuuuunnuuuuunnun
%

GINAL RECEIPT REQUIRED FOR REFUND
FRERERRE R RN AN

3 (!
'ig_'-: %"
: \

" OF QAKLAND « Office of Planning and Building
yor, Qakland, CA 94612 « Phone: (510) 238-3443 » FAX (510) 238-2263
PERMIT

EXCAVATION
Parcel# 020 -0122-007-00 Appl# %9600272

Permit Issued 04/01/96

lk from sidewalk

AT ISSUANCE
$195.00 Permit
$.00 Rec Mgmt
$.00 Invstyg

¢ /7+$235.00 TOTAL FﬁgﬁLP
[/ $40.00 Applic i §]
i $.00 Process e
! $.00 Gen Plan

% $.00 Other

Daier BA/R1/30 frat Paids $23%.40
By: 1T Repister WB2 Receipt® BRISS




)37 EL.S STREET Removal of Underground Storage Tankg

SAN FRANGCISCO. CALIFORNIA 24:09
e FICATION FOQRM

BAY AREA AIR QUALITY REGULATION 8, RULE 40
l . MANAGEMENT DISTRICT Aeration of Contaminanted Soil and

(3 Removal or Replacement of Tanks
] Excavation of Contaminated Soil

l | SITE INFORMATION

FAX 415- 928-0338

SITE ADDRESS 744 East 12th Street
cITY, STATE, ZP___QOakland, CA

l OWHERNAME ___J W,  gilveira
SPECIFIC LOCATION OF PROJECT 744 East 12th STreet, Oakland, CA

ANK R VA NTAMINATED SQIL AVATION
l SCHEDULED STARTUPDATE (7 -25-94 SCHEDULED STARTUP DATE
VAPORS REMOVED BY: STOCXPILES WILL B8E COVERED? YES X NO
[ I WATER wasH ALTERMATIVE METHOD OF AERATION (DESCAIBE BELOW)!
[x] VAPOR FREEING (CO?) i
l [1] \!"brnunn" {MAY REQUIRE PERMIT)
1 CONTRACTOR INFORMATION
NAME___Rernahe and Brinker INc. CONTACT Ernesto F. Bernabe Jy,.
Imans_ss 1281-30th St. PHONE { 51’0 451-3482

iy, sTaTe, zip Oakland, CA 94608

CONSULTANT INFORMATION
¥ (IF APPLICABLE)
l:‘! Epigene INternational CONTACT John Alt
DR ‘38750 Paseo Padre Parkway puone p10)_791-1986

ESS
ﬁ. STATE, Dp

PR OFFICE USE ONLY

TE RECEIVED BY
, {inrt.)
INSPECTOR NO. DATE BY
l {INiT.)
NE UPQATE, CALLER ' CHANGE MADE

)




